OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	O.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Gerardo Gamba	Name: Vanderbilt University		
	Internal Address: Suite 210		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $oxed{\square}$ Yes $oxed{X}$ No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1207 17th Avenue South		
Execution Date(s) September 19, 2001			
X Assignment	City: Nashville		
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State:TN		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Zip: 37212		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/835,976	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  Cached? Yes XNo		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:1		
Name: Arles A. Taylor, Jr., Jenkins, Wilson & Taylor, P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: Suite 1400 University Tower	Enclosed		
3100 Tower Boulevard	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Durham	8. Payment Information		
State: NC Zip: 27707	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number:919 493-8000	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0426		
Fax Number: 919 419-0383			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: March 17	11-18-65		
Signature	Date		
Arles A. Taylor, Jr. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing	ALLEND MINISTER CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37212

Telephone (615) 343-2430

Office of Technology Transfer • 1.207 17th Avenue South, Suite 210 • Fax # 343-4419

## ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

AGREEMENT made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001, by and between Gerardo Gamba, M.D., Ph.D., (hereinafter "Assignor") and Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tennessee, (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has, with Assignee, prepared, written, created or developed novel potassium-chloride transporters (KCCs) useful as drug targets and screening tools entitled, "VU 9970: Potassium-chloride co-transporter therapeutics and screening assays", hereinafter called the "Invention");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer his/her entire ownership interest in the Invention to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain entire ownership of all rights and interest in the Invention of Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, and for good and valuable consideration as stated in the *Vanderbilt University Faculty Manual*, the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby grants, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee, its successor and assigns, his/her entire title, right, interest, ownership and all subsidiary rights in and to the Invention, worldwide, including but not limited to the right to secure patent protection therein and to any resulting patents, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or may be subsequently filed, in the United States and/or in any and all other countries, on any of such improvements;
- 2. Whether any patent for the Invention shall be applied for and maintained in the United States or in any foreign country shall be within the sole discretion of Assignee;
- 3. Assignor hereby confirms that Assignee and its successors and assigns, owns his/her entire title, right and interest in and to the Invention, whether patentable or not, and the right to manufacture, sell and distribute products based on the Invention or license the rights to others to do so;

PATENT REEL: 017039 FRAME: 0420

- 4. Assignor agrees to execute all documents reasonably requested by Assignee to further evidence the foregoing assignment and to provide all reasonable assistance to Assignee in perfecting or protecting Assignee's rights in such Invention.
  - 5. Assignor agrees that no rights in the Invention are retained by Assignor;
- 6. All terms of this Agreement are applicable to any portion or part of the Invention, as well as the Invention in its entirety;
- 7. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto; this Agreement supersedes any prior oral or written agreement or understanding between the parties;
- 8. This Agreement has been entered into under the laws of the State of Tennessee;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF and intending to be legally bound by, the parties have hereunder set their hands, the day, month and year written above.

Assignee - VANDERBILT	/	
Signature:	<u> </u>	
Name:	<del>.</del>	
Title:	······································	
Assignor – Gerado Gamba Signature:	a, M.D., Ph.D.	
Title:	Titolar Ruccedice.	
Acknowledged - Instituto Authorized Signature:	Nacional de Ciencias Medica	ns y Nu <del>tr</del> icion Salvador Zubiran
Title:	Director de Inves	Figurio

**RECORDED: 11/18/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 017039 FRAME: 0421